
Joint Public Health Board
Date: Thursday, 20 May 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual with Outside Broadcasting
Membership: (Quorum 2 – one from each Authority) 
Karen Rampton, Nicola Greene, Graham Carr-Jones and Laura Miller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or David Northover 224175  david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

 For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are invited to access this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda.

MS Team OBS Virtual meeting –  https://youtu.be/Q-TsEV5MkzU

Members of the public are invited to make written representations provided that they are
submitted to the Democratic Services Officer no later than 8.30am on Tuesday 18 May
2021. This must include your name, together with a summary of your comments and
contain no more than 450 words.

If a Councillor who is not on the Board wishes to address the Board,
they will be allowed 3 minutes to do so and will be invited to speak before the applicant or
their representative provided that they have notified the Democratic Services Officer by
8.30am on Tuesday 18 May 2021.

Please note that if you submit a representation to be read out on your behalf at the
committee meeting, your name, together with a summary of your comments will be
recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the guide to public participation at
committee meetings for general information about speaking at meetings included as part
of this agenda (see agenda item 4 - Public Participation).

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Q-TsEV5MkzU


Using social media at virtual meetings
Anyone can use social media such as tweeting and blogging to report th
[...]
 
Tel:  01305 225891 
Email:  sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendations:   
 

• Board Members are asked to review the Annual report of the shared service 
for 2020-21; 

• In addition, Members are asked to identify any points for learning and 
feedback to improve how the service operates for the coming year. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Production of an annual report setting out the work of the shared public health 
service was agreed as condition of the renewed service agreement between 
BCP and Dorset Councils. 
 
Members are encouraged to use this opportunity to highlight and feedback on 
any areas of good practice, or further development.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

1. Executive Summary  
 
1.1 As part of the renewed agreement for the shared service the Director of 

Public Health Dorset agreed to provide an annual report each year, 

reflecting back on the achievements of the service, and identifying any 

areas for development. 

1.2 Appendix A summarises the work of the public health service in the 

financial year 2020/21. Board Members are asked to note that the 

overwhelming nature of the work was focused on the response to the 

coronavirus global pandemic. However, we have also identified where we 

were able to deliver on objectives in our annual business plan during the 

year.  

2. Financial Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the annual report of 

the shared public health service. 

   
3. Climate implications 

No direct implications. 
 
4. Other Implications 

N/A 
 
5. Risk Assessment 

 

5.1 There are a number of risks identified from the work of the shared service 

during 2020/21 that will need to be monitored and mitigated during 2021/22. 

These are set out in detail in the report. The first is the capacity of the 

service to continue to provide an effective response to the pandemic, 

mitigated by use of non-recurrent national funding (Contain Outbreak 

[...]
p 

new ways of displaying infections and contacts, through visualisation and 

cluster analysis tools.  

4 Risks and challenges 

4.1 Risks and challenges from the past year have been recognised and are actively 

being managed through our risk register, and business planning for 2021-22. 

The key risks are in relation to the capacity required to provide health 

protection support, as the public health system changes once more. This is 

being mitigated by use of non-recurrent Contain funding to increase capacity 

short term. There remains an ongoing risk of capacity constraints to provide 

enough support to the system as the Integrated Care System develops, namely 

consultants working on the health care public health agenda. This is being 

managed through the business planning process for 2021-22, and through 

negotiation with partners to manage expectations.  

5 Conclusion 

5.1 The Joint Public Health Board is asked to note this annual report of the 

business of the public health team, in line with the shared service agreement. 

Although it has been a challenging year, and we were unable to progress many 

of the priorities in the business plan for 2020-21, we hope that the report 

provides Members with enough oversight and assurance that the team 

endeavoured to deliver as far as possible against their statutory responsibilities, 

provide essential public health services in line with Government guidance at the 

time, and above all protect and respond to the health threats arising from this 

unprecedented pandemic.  
 

Sam Crowe 

Director of Public Health 

May 2021 

 

 

Page 24



 
Joint Public Health Board 
20 May 2021 
Finance Update 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Miller, Adult Social Care and Health, Dorset Council 
Cllr N Greene, Covid Resilience, Schools and Skills, 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council 

  
Local Councillor(s):  All   

Executive Director:  Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health   
     
Report Author:  Jane Horne 
Title:    Consultant in Public Health 
Tel:    01305 224400 
Email:    jane.horne@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: 
The Joint Public Health Board is asked to:  

• Support the recommendation in 4.2 around governance of decision 
making for drug and alcohol services, and monitoring of performance  

• approve Appendix 2, which will form an updated financial annex to the 
shared services partnership agreement for 2021/22 and gives a budget for 
the shared service of £25.036M 

• approve an extension of the current REACH contract for a further year 
until the end of October 2023 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
The public health grant is ring-fenced, and all spend against it must comply with 
the necessary grant conditions and be signed off by both the Chief Executive or 
Section 151 Officer and the Director of Public Health for each local authority.  
 
The public health shared service delivers public health services across Dorset 
Council (DC) and BCP Council. The service works closely with both Councils and 
partners to deliver the mandatory public health functions and services, and a 
range of health and wellbeing initiatives. Each council also provides a range of 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



other services with public health impact and retains a portion of the grant to 
support this in different ways.  
 
At the November 2020 meeting the Board approved a continued shared service 
partnership agreement, and a financial annex was agreed at the February 2021 
meeting, setting out the agreed contributions to the public health service. On 16 
March the public health allocations were published, resulting in a change to the 
grants and hence the contributions.  
 
This will support better financial planning and use of the Public Health Grant to 
improve outcomes in partner Councils, as well as through the shared service.  
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1. This report provides a regular update on the use of each council’s grant for 

public health, including the budget for the shared service Public Health 
Dorset, and the other elements of grant used within each council outside 
of the public health shared service.  

 
1.2. The final outturn for the Public Health Dorset 20/21 budget, after £1M was 

returned to local authorities in 2020/21, was £27.742M, against a budget 
of £28.748M. Reserves now stand at £1.940M. More detail can be seen in 
the report and appendix 1.  
 

1.3. Grant allocations for public health were published 16 March and included 
an uplift. This provided the opportunity to meet the original commitment of 
£1M to be retained by Councils in 2021/22 for investment in public health 
outside of the shared service. Agreement has also been reached on the 
financial impact of the shift of BCP drug and alcohol contracts. This means 
a change in the recommended contributions for each local authority, which 
are set out in Appendix 2 for approval. This will form the revised financial 
annex to the shared service partnership agreement for 2021/22. The 
public health ring-fenced conditions apply equally to these elements of the 
grant and the use of the Grant in each council outside of the shared 
service will continue to be monitored through the JPHB. 

 
1.4. The opening revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 21/22 is 

£25.036M. There will continue to be COVID-19 impacts throughout 21/22, 
with financial impacts remaining hard to gauge, however a first provisional 
forecast is included in appendix 1 and shows a potential overspend.  
 

1.5. Plans in support of COVID-19 local outbreak management plans are 
developed through the COVID-19 Health Protection Board, chaired by the 
Director of Public Health. Additional funding from the Test and Trace Grant 
and Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) to support these plans 
are overseen by each local authority. Some of the additional costs to the 

Page 26



shared service in supporting this work are met through these additional 
funds.  

 
1.6. The current contract with REACH for the Dorset Council area is due to 

expire at the end of October 2022. Taking the current context and advice 
from procurement into account it is recommended that this is extended to 
the end of October 2023.  

 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1. The shared service model was developed to enable money and resources 

to be used efficiently and effectively, whilst retained elements allow for 
flexibility for local priorities.  

 
3. Climate implications 

 
3.1. Public Health Dorset supports a range of work that will have impacts on 

climate change, and some of this work has seen massive change through 
the COVID-19 period.  

 
4. Other Implications 

 
4.1. Public Health Dorset delivers mandated public health functions on behalf 

of both Dorset Council and BCP Council. With the novation of contracts for 
drug and alcohol services back to BCP Council there is a need to agree 
how the governance of those public health functions that are not shared is 
managed. 
 

4.2. The recommendation following discussion between officers in Public 
Health Dorset and BCP Council is that member-led decision making about 
drug and alcohol services is picked up by the relevant committees within 
each of the two local authorities, but that the Joint Public Health Board 
continues to receive a performance report for drug and alcohol services in 
both Dorset Council and BCP Council at every other meeting as it has 
done for some time. This will enable the Director of Public Health and 
Board to be assured about the performance of services, in line with the 
statutory responsibility. 
 

5. Risk Assessment 
 

5.1. Having considered the risks associated with this financial monitoring, the 
level of risk has been identified as: 

 
Current Risk: MEDIUM 
Residual Risk: MEDIUM 
 

Page 27



6. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.1. This is a monitoring report therefore EqIA is not applicable. 
 

7. Appendices 

[...]
local-authorities-2021-to-2022
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21501/Nov%2020%209%20appendix.pdf


• Digital enhancements to the Health Improvement offer  

• Suicide prevention work. 

10.3. At the last Board meeting there was agreement that around £340k of 
uncommitted reserves could be used for kick-starting our Community 
Health Improvement services post-COVID. Work continues to understand 
most appropriate timing and use of these funds as well as original PAS 
plans.  
 

10.4. Current understanding of the additional Contain Outbreak Management 
Funding is that this must be spent within 21/22. However, some of the 
additional costs within the team that are currently funded through the 
COMF may need to continue into 22/23. The uncommitted reserves will 
provide a contingency to cover any ongoing spend in 22/23, more 
information will be provided as the likely impact becomes clear.  

 
11. 21/22 Grant Allocation and Public Health Dorset Budget 
11. .  
11.1. Grant allocations for public health in 21/22 were published on 16 March 

and showed an uplift to each local authority, in part to cover costs of PrEP 
(pre-exposure prophylaxis treatment for HIV) funding within sexual health 
services. The grant for BCP is £20.053M, an uplift of £287k, and for DC is 
£14.214M, an uplift of £142k.  

 
11.2. The impact of the move of BCP drug and alcohol contracts to BCP as the 

sole commissioner has been agreed, and results in a reduction in the BCP 
contribution to Public Health Dorset of £3.140M.  

 
11.3. Together these changes mean that the financial annex to the shared 

service partnership agreement needed to be revised. This also provided 
the opportunity to meet the original commitment in both Council Medium 
Term Financial Plans of £1M to be retained by Councils for investment in 
public health outside of the shared service, rather than the £616k agreed 
at the last Board. The recommended contributions for each local authority 
are set out in Appendix 2, which will form the revised financial annex to the 
shared service partnership agreement for 2021/22. 

 

11.4. This provides an opening budget for the shared service of £25.037M. 
Budgets have been changed to reflect:  

• Clinical Treatment Services - changes in D& A commissioning, agenda 

for change impacts  

• Early Intervention 0-19 - agenda for change impacts  

• Health Improvement - small changes due to weight management 

changes, plus an income target for work with external organisations  

• Health Protection - unchanged  

Page 29



• Public Health Intelligence - baseline budget, assumption any additional 

project work will be met through income (e.g. COMF)  

• Resilience and Inequalities - baseline budget, assume any additional 

project work will be met through PAS reserves or other income  

• Public Health Team - includes a balancing figure to ensure overall 

budget matches the shared service budget (around -£500k). 

 

11.5.  Initial forecasts indicate there may be potential risk of an overspend. This 
assumes: 
• a return to 19/20 activity levels for most activity-based contracts  

• NHS Health Checks spend approx. £250k 
• full year effect of national Agenda for Change pay agreements from 

20/21 

• spend on PrEP as additional cost within Sexual Heath contract 

• ongoing team costs due to COVID response – work continues to 
separate these out where possible so that they can be met through 
COMF funding.  

 
Extension to the REACH drug and alcohol service contract 
 

11.6. The current contract with REACH for all age drug and alcohol services for 
Dorset has been in place since November 2017 and the contract is due to 
expire at the end of October 2022. In planning for recommissioning, the 
following factors have been considered: 

• the service offer continues to be disrupted by the pandemic because of 

the limitations on providing face to face appointments 

• separate grant money received from PHE to each local authority 

focuses on improving outcomes for those who are homeless and those 

within the criminal justice system, and is being invested in the REACH 

service for project work this year 

• the performance of the current contract is good, with no immediate cost 

pressures  

• there are planned national changes to procurement law in relation to 

health services as part of the creation of Integrated Care Systems. To 

date it is not clear whether this will also apply to health services 

commissioned by local authorities from non-NHS providers 

• any recommissioning exercise has a significant impact on the service 

and the staff working within the service due to the uncertainties it 

generates. 

11.7. Having considered the above context and discussed with procurement 
colleagues, Public Health Dorset recommends an extension to the existing 

Page 30



contract for a further year until the end of October 2023. This would 
provide ongoing stability for the service which we believe is in the best 
interests of service users particularly given the disruptions of the last year 
and will allow the service to focus on the effective delivery of the 
anticipated service improvements funded through the additional grant 
money. 

 
12. Grant allocation retained by the Local Authorities 21/22 

 
12.1. Alongside the shared public health service, each council also provides a 

range of other services with public health impact and retains a portion of 
the grant to support this in different ways. The public health ring-fenced 
conditions apply equally to the whole grant and is therefore also covered 
in this report.  

 
12.2. BCP council will retain £8.112M in 21/22. Based on their use of retained 

grant in 20/21 and the shift in drugs and alcohol contracts, this will be set 
against the following budget areas in their medium-term financial plan:  

• Drugs and alcohol services for adults and children (£4.981M). This now 

covers the whole of BCP drug and alcohol commissioning. 
[...]
rogrammes (Children & Young People) 
Tel: 01305 224400 
Email: sophia.callaghan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, 

stuart.burley@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
joanne.wilson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation:  This paper provides a high-level summary of current 

performance for health improvement services commissioned and or provided by 

Public Health Dorset on behalf of both Councils. Appendices include supporting 

data and information, with more in-depth information available on request. The 

Joint Public Health Board is asked to consider the information in this report and 

to note the performance on health improvement services and children and young 

people’s services and the services developments due to the impact of COVID.   

 
Reason for Recommendation: To update the Joint Public Health Board and to 
note performance, and ensure that Councils have oversight of the mandated 
public health services provided through the ring-fenced Public Health Grant.   
 
1. Executive Summary  

This report provides a high-level summary of performance for LiveWell 

Dorset, Smoking Cessation, weight management services, health checks 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sophia.callaghan@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.burley@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.wilson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


2 
 

and Children and Young People’s Public Health Service (CYPPHS) 

performance, and service developments in light of COVID, with supporting 

data in appendices.   

2. Financial Implications 
Services considered within this paper are commissioned from the recurrent 

Public Health Dorset shared service budget. Most of the Health 

Improvement Services are commissioned through either indicative figures 

or cost and volume type contractual arrangements.  

None of these contracts currently includes any element of incentive or 

outcome related payment. The contract for the new CYPPHS has a 

performance-related element linked with outcomes (from October 2019 

onwards). M
[...]
iew 

by the time they were 8 weeks 
94% 92% 93% 89% 

% of children who received a 12-month review 

by age 12 months 
8% 27% 25% 37% 

% of children who received a 12-month review 

by age 15 months 
5% 9% 26% 26% 

% of children who received a 2-2½ year review 

by age 2½ 
90% 92% 89% 83% 

% of children due 2-2½ year review for whom 

ASQ-3 is completed as part of review 
97% 97% 98% 98% 

% of children who received a 2-2½ year review 

using ASQ-3 who were at or above the expected 

level in all five domains 

82% 89% 82% 80% 

 
7 Conclusion and recommendations 

 

7.1 This paper provides a high-level summary in narrative form. Appendices include 

supporting data and information, with more in-depth information available on 

request. The Joint Board is asked to consider the information in this report and to 

note the performance on health improvement services and children and young 

people’s services and the programme developments due to the impact of COVID. 

 
 
 
Sam Crowe  
Director of Public Health  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD LIVEWELL DORSET PERFORMANCE REPORT

M
ar
ch
 2
01
8

A
pr
il 
20
18

M
ay
 2
01
8

Ju
ne
 2
01
8

Ju
ly
 2
01
8

A
ug
us
t 
20
18

Se
pt
em
be
r 
20
18

O
ct
ob
er
 2
01
8

N
ov
em
be
r 
20
18

D
ec
em
be
r 
20
18

Ja
nu
ar
y 
20
19

Fe
br
ua
ry
 2
01
9

M
ar
ch
 2
01
9

A
pr
il 
20
19

M
ay
 2
01
9

Ju
ne
 2
01
9

Ju
ly
 2
01
9

A
ug
us
t 
20
19

Se
pt
em
be
r 
20
19

O
ct
ob
er
 2
01
9

N
ov
em
be
r 
20
19

D
ec
em
be
r 
20
19

Ja
nu
ar
y 
20
20

Fe
br
ua
ry
 2
02
0

M
ar
ch
 2
02
0

A
pr
il 
20
20

M
ay
 2
02
0

Ju
ne
 2
02
0

Ju
ly
 2
02
0

A
ug
us
t 
20
20

Se
pt
em
be
r 
20
20

O
ct
ob
er
 2
02
0

N
ov
em
be
r 
20
20

D
ec
em
be
r 
20
20

Ja
nu
ar
y 
20
21

Fe
br
ua
ry
 2
02
1

M
ar
ch
 2
02
1

0

500

1000

275

386

83

186

22 69
130

316

2. SCALE: Persons starting a service with LWD by pathway

M
ar
ch
 2
01
8

A
pr
il 
20
18

M
ay
 2
01
8

Ju
ne
 2
01
8

Ju
ly
 2
01
[...]

 2
0

Ja
n 
21

Fe
b 
21

M
ar
 2
1

237
222

178

214201
227

267

210

138

366

241

134 136143
160

137125 135

178
157

36 44 52

87

No. of smoking cessation enrolments per month

FY 2020

FY 2021 31%

34%

9%

4%

6%

6%

53%

56%

Treatment outcome at 4 weeks 2019-20 and 2020-21

Quit

Not Quit

Lost to follow up

Not reported

Created and maintained by the Public Health Dorset Intelligence Team
Data Source: Community Health Improvement Services (PharmOutcomes)

FY 2020 FY 2021

Bournemouth Central

Bournemouth East

Bournemouth North

Christchurch

Dorset West

East Dorset

Mid Dorset

North Dorset

Poole Bay

Poole Central

Poole North

Purbeck

Weymouth & Portland

251

189

253

218

111

167

130

158

255

156

173

130

444

141

151

147

130

106

217

96

33

68

77

96

62

66

No. of smoking cessation enrolments by locality 2019-20 and 2020-21

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Business Plan 
2021/22

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 10



Introduction
Our business plan sets out the key priorities and 
objectives of Public Health Dorset for 2021/22.

In a fast-changing environment it is important to be 
clear on the main outcomes we need to achieve while 
we enter a period of recovery from COVID-19, and the 
wider public health system transforms.

Despite uncertainty during the pandemic, Public Health 
Dorset commissioned and provided essential public 
health services which need to be brought back up to full 
delivery. As we learn about how we live with COVID-19, 
we will need to consider how our resources can be 
used to support health protection work. Being clear 
about our priorities will help us develop and deliver so 
we are well placed for the future.

The health and wellbeing impacts of COVID-19 will be 
with us for a long time and public health is at the heart 
of the public sector response to this. We will continue to 
provide essential public health services while 
developing new programmes working with partners and 
commun

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET'S JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 20 MAY 2021

Present: Cllrs Karen Rampton, Graham Carr-Jones and Laura Miller

In observer capacity: Cllr Jane Kelly (BCP)

Apologies: Cllrs Nicola Greene

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Sam Crowe (Director of
Public Health), Sian White (Finance Manager), Clare White (Accountant),
Vanessa Read (Director of Nursing and Quality, Dorset CCG) and David
Northover (Democratic Services Officer).

79.  Election of Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Karen Rampton be elected Chairman for the meeting.

80.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Laura Miller be appointed Vice-Chairman for the meeting

81.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicola Greene (BCP).

82.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

83.  Public Participation

No statements and questions from Town and Parish Councils or public
statements or questions were received at the meeting.

84.  Forward Plan

The Board’s Forward Plan was noted and, what was due to be considered
over the coming months, accepted. 

85.  JPHB Annual Report 2020/21



2

The Board received the Annual Report which was designed to play its part of 
the renewed agreement for the shared service the Director of
Public Health Dorset: reflecting on the achievements of the service, and 
identifying any areas for development and set out what still had been 
achieved - despite the need to respond to and address the needs of the Covid 
19 pandemic – and the means by which this had been done in terms of:- 
preventative work, partnership working, drug and alcohol interventions, 
Sexual health, LiveWell Dorset; Children and Young People’s Public Health 
Service, Community Health Improvement Services (CHIS), NHS Health 
checks, Integrated care system, prevention at Scale and the Dorset Offer

Appendix A summarised the work of the public health service in the
financial year 2020/21, with the Board being asked to acknowledge the
overwhelming nature of the work being focused on the response to the
coronavirus global pandemic, but that achievements had still been made on 
delivering on objectives in our annual business plan during the
year.

The Board were assured that the team had endeavoured to deliver as far as 
possible against their statutory responsibilities, provided essential public 
health services in line with Government guidance at the
time, and above all protected and responded to the health threats arising from 
the unprecedented pandemic.

The Board expressed its appreciation for what the whole Public Health Dorset 
team had done in addressing the Covid-19 pandemic and commented that 
this was a credit to the team, to local councils and their partners and to the 
residents of Dorset. They commented that this demonstrated the importance 
of our public health service and that Dorset and its residents were benefitting 
from the robust response being shown. They hoped this positive response 
could be maintained and improved upon and looked forward to seeing what 
positive achievements the future held.

Resolved
That in reviewing the Annual report of the shared service for 2020-21 the 
objectives achieved and the way this was done were noted and endorsed.

Reason for Decision
Production of an annual report setting out the work of the shared public health
service was agreed as condition of the renewed service agreement between
BCP and Dorset Councils.

86.  Finance Report

The Board received an update on the use of each Council’s grant for public
health, including the budget for the shared service, Public Health Dorset, and
the other elements of grant used within each Council outside of the public
health shared service. The report described how the funding was being
applied and to what services and in what proportion.



3

The final outturn for the Public Health Dorset 20/21 budget, after £1M was
returned to local authorities in 2020/21, was £27.742M, against a budget
of £28.748M. Reserves now stand at £1.940M. Grant allocations for public 
health were published 16 March and included an uplift. This provided the 
opportunity to meet the original commitment of £1M to be retained by 
Councils in 2021/22 for investment in public health outside of the shared 
service. 
Agreement has also been reached on the financial impact of the shift of BCP 
drug and alcohol contracts. This means a change in the recommended 
contributions for each local authority, set out in Appendix 2 for approval. This 
will form the revised financial annex to the shared service partnership 
agreement for 2021/22. The public health ring-fenced conditions apply equally 
to these elements of the grant and the use of the Grant in each council 
outside of the shared service will continue to be monitored through the JPHB.

The opening revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 21/22 is
£25.036M. There will continue to be COVID-19 impacts throughout 21/22,
with financial impacts remaining hard to gauge, however a first provisional
forecast is included in appendix 1 and shows a potential overspend.

Plans in support of COVID-19 local outbreak management plans are
developed through the COVID-19 Health Protection Board, chaired by the
Director of Public Health. Additional funding from the Test and Trace Grant
and Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) to support these plans
are overseen by each local authority. Some of the additional costs to the
shared service in supporting this work are met through these additional
funds.

The current contract with REACH for the Dorset Council area is due to
expire at the end of October 2022. Taking the current context and advice
from procurement into account it is recommended that this is extended to
the end of October 2023.

Whilst it was acknowledged that the continued interventions needed to
address the issues associated with Covid-19 were unprecedented and
represented a unique challenge both in financial and practical terms, the
Board recognised that the available funding was being used as efficiently as it
could be and appropriately prioritised to continue to optimise outcomes.

Resolved
1)That the recommendation in 4.2 of the Director’s report around governance 
of decision making for drug and alcohol services, and monitoring of 
performance be supported and endorsed.
2) That Appendix 2 of the report, forming an updated financial annex to the
shared services partnership agreement for 2021/22 and giving a budget for
the shared service of £25.036M, be approved.
3) That an extension of the current REACH contract for a further year
until the end of October 2023 be approved.

Reasons for Decisions



4

The public health grant is ring-fenced, and all spend against it must comply 
with the necessary grant conditions and be signed off by both the Chief 
Executive or Section 151 Officer and the Director of Public Health for each 
local authority.

The public health shared service delivers public health services across Dorset
Council (DC) and BCP Council. The service works closely with both Councils 
and partners to deliver the mandatory public health functions and services, 
and a range of health and wellbeing initiatives. Each council also provides a 
range of other services with public health impact and retains a portion of the 
grant to support this in different ways.

At the November 2020 meeting the Board approved a continued shared 
service partnership agreement, and a financial annex was agreed at the 
February 2021 meeting, setting out the agreed contributions to the public 
health service. On 16 March the public health allocations were published, 
resulting in a change to the grants and hence the contributions.This will 
support better financial planning and use of the Public Health Grant to
improve outcomes in partner Councils, as well as through the shared service.

87.  Health Improvement Performance Update

This report provides a high-level summary of performance for LiveWell
Dorset, Smoking Cessation, weight management services, health checks
and Children and Young People’s Public Health Service (CYPPHS)
performance, and service developments in light of COVID, with supporting
data in appendices.

The Board was pleased to see the progress being made and the success 
being seen with the Services delivered and the health service improvements. 
Officers affirmed that Public Health Dorset would remain committed to 
maintaining and developing these improvements going forward.

Resolved
That the information in the report and the performance on health improvement 
services and children and young people’s services and the services 
developments due to the impact of COVID be noted.

Reason for Decision
To update the Joint Public Health Board and to note performance, and ensure 
that Councils have oversight of the mandated public health services provided 
through the ring-fenced Public Health Grant.

88.  Public Health Dorset Business Plan 2021/22

The report set out the 2021/22 Business Plan for Public Health Dorset and 
proposed what was to be done, how it was to be done and the reasons for 
why it was to be done.

Despite uncertainty during the pandemic, Public Health Dorset commissioned 
and provided essential public health services which need to be brought back 



5

up to full delivery. In learning about how we live with COVID-19,there was a  
need to consider how resources can be used to support health protection 
work: being clear about priorities will help us develop and deliver so we are 
well placed for the future.

The health and wellbeing impacts of COVID-19 will be with us for a long time 
and public health is at the heart of the public sector response to this. We will 
continue to provide essential public health services while developing new 
programmes working with partners and communities, in line with local 
strategy, and Government policy.

The report highlighted the main priorities from the Business Plan,  and how 
these would be progressed, what the priorities were and what partnerships 
were in place, along with some of the risks and  issues of delivery; 
programmes and services – including LiveWell Dorset, substance misuse, 
sexual health and children and young people -, prevention at scale and what 
this entailed and organisational arrangements  compatible with the integrated 
care system, Prevention at Scale and partnership arrangements.  

The Board expressed its appreciation for what the whole Public Health Dorset 
team had done in addressing the Covid-19 pandemic and commented that 
this was a credit to the team, to local councils and their partners and to the 
residents of Dorset. They understood and acknowledged what PHD was 
trying to do, how it was doing it and why it was doing it and were satisfied that 
this demonstrated the importance of our public health service and that Dorset 
and its residents were benefitting from the robust responses and interventions 
being shown. They hoped this positive progress would be maintained, with the 
Business Plan showing the commitment towards addressing the relevant 
issues, how it would be done so as to achieve those outcomes.

Resolved

The Board were satisfied with how the services provided were to be 
managed, noted the Plan and agreed with the approach to monitoring in

future meetings.•

• Sexual health
• Children and young people
• Suicide prevention
• Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment



6

89.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items for consideration.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am

Chairman


